



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

TUESDAY, THE 21st DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 7249/2026

Between:

1. MEDHA HIMAJA SHRII ENTERPRISES, GSTIN. 37AKSPN2265J1ZK REP BY ITS PROPRIETOR - DURJAY NALLAMOTHU C/O. N S V L M B G THILAK, P NO-303, VIBHAVARI ENCLAVE, SOUTH BLOCK, KANURU, NEAR MANA KALYANA MANDAPAM, SARADA COLONY, VIJAYAWADA, PO, AUTONAGAR, DIST N. T. R., ANDHRA PRADESH - 520007
2. NIHANSH GAS AGENCY, GSTIN. 37AGQP13259P1ZK REP BY ITS PROPRIETOR - PARA SRI LAKSHMI W/O PARA SRI HARSHAVARDHAN, FLAT NO. 511, DAMAYANTI RESIDENCE, PVP SIDDARTH ENGINEERING COLLEGE ROAD, KANURU, VIJAYAWADA, PO, YANAMALAKUDURU, DISTRICT, N.T.R., STATE ANDHRA PRADESH, PIN, 520007

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

1. UNION OF INDIA, THROUGH MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS HAVING OFFICE AT KARTAVYA BHAWAN - 03, JANPATH ROAD, NEW DELHI - 11000
2. CONFIDENCE PETROLEUM INDIA LTD, HAVING ITS OFFICE AT. CONFIDENCE TOWER, 34-A, CENTRAL BAZAR ROAD, RAMDASPETH, NAGPUR - 440010 REP BY ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the Nature of Writ of Mandamus to issue Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the Nature of Writ of Mandamus directing the 2nd respondent to restrain the LPG sale to international market except to supply the same to the Indian Market through the distributors so as to enable the distributors to supply the same to their consumers pursuant to the Order dated 05-03-2026 issued by the 1st respondent, and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd respondent to restrain the LPG sale to international market except to supply the same to the Indian Market through the distributors so as to enable the distributors to supply the same to their consumers pursuant to the Order dated 05-03-2026 issued by the 1st respondent, pending disposal of the above writ petition and to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.V V N NARAYANA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.P SARASWATHI CENTRAL GOVT COUNSEL

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Sri D.Prasad Kumar, learned counsel representing Sri V.V.Narayana Rao, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the cause in the writ petition does not survive and has become infructuous.

Recording the said submission, the Writ Petition is ***dismissed as infructuous***. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications, pending if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

Date: 21st July, 2026

RKS